

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER,

Petitioner,

vs.

LEE BOLLINGER, JEFFREY LEHMAN,
DENNIS SHIELDS, and the BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE HISPANIC
NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION AND THE
HISPANIC ASSOCIATION OF COLLEGES AND
UNIVERSITIES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GILBERT PAUL CARRASCO
WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
245 Winter Street SE
Salem, Oregon 97301
(503) 370-6432 – Telephone
(503) 370-6375 – Telefacsimile
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> HISPANIC NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> HISPANIC ASSOCIATION OF COLLEGES AND UNIVER- SITIES.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE ORIGINAL LEGISLATIVE INTENT OF THE FRAMERS OF THE FOUR- TEENTH AMENDMENT ESTABLISHES THAT RESPONDENTS' USE OF RACE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PROPER IN- TERPRETATION OF "THE EQUAL PRO- TECTION OF THE LAWS"	5
A. The Framers of the Fourteenth Amend- ment Enacted Race-Specific Legislation ..	7
B. The Need for Affirmative Action Persists ..	11
II. THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA V. BAKKE</i> , WHICH FOUND THAT THE USE OF RACE IN A UNIVERSITY ADMISSIONS PROCESS IS CONSTITUTIONALLY PER- MISSIBLE, WAS CORRECTLY APPLIED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. This Court’s Analysis of the Constitutionality of Race-Conscious Programs in Other Contexts is Consistent with <i>Bakke’s</i> Upholding of the Consideration of Race in the Educational Context.....	14
B. Achieving Diversity in Systems of Higher Education is a Compelling State Interest that is Consistent with Equal Protection Principles	15
III. AFFIRMATIVE ACTION IN LAW SCHOOL ADMISSIONS IS CRITICAL TO THE ATTAINMENT OF DIVERSITY IN THE LEGAL PROFESSION	17
A. People of Color Are Grossly Underrepresented in the Legal Profession.....	19
B. Diversity in the Legal Profession Would Reduce Racial and Ethnic Bias in the Justice System	22
C. The Elimination of Race as a Factor in Law School Admissions Would Clearly Cause the Legal Profession to be Less Diverse	25
1. The number of qualified students of color admitted to at least one law school would decrease substantially under a color-blind admissions policy...	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The elimination of race as a factor in law school admissions would cause an overall decrease in the number of law students of color and, subsequently, there would be substantially fewer minority lawyers.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	6, 14
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	14
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	9
<i>Farmer v. University and Community College System v. Nevada</i> , 930 P.2d 730 (Nev. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1004 (1998)	15
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 137 F.Supp.2d 821 (D.Mich. 2001)	2
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002) (<i>en banc</i>)	2
<i>Hampton & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	8
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	8
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency of Santa Clara County</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	15
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	11
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	16
<i>Milliken v. Bradley (I)</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	6, 7
<i>Milliken v. Bradley (II)</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	7
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 454 U.S. 962 (1981)	20
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Educ. v. Swann</i> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971)	16
<i>Pasadena City Board of Education v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	13
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	6
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	14
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	5
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 122 (1819)	12
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	14, 21
<i>Texas v. Hopwood</i> , 236 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	7
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992)	14
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	14, 15
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	8
<i>Wittmer v. Peters</i> , 87 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1111 (1997)	15
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Ed.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
United States Constitution amend. V	22
United States Constitution amend. XIV, Section 1.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C.A. § 1291 (West 1993).....	6
Ch. 90, 13 Stat. 507, 38th Cong., 2d Sess. (March 3, 1865).....	6
Ch. 127, 14 Stat. 66, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (June 21, 1866).....	5
Res. No. 46, 14 Stat. 357, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (July 15, 1866)	5
Ch. 200, 14 Stat. 173, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (July 16, 1866).....	5
Ch. 217, 14 Stat. 216, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (July 23, 1866).....	5
Res. No. 86, 14 Stat. 367, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (July 26, 1866)	6
Ch. 296, 14 Stat. 310, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (July 28, 1866).....	6
Ch. 308, 14 Stat. 343, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (July 28, 1866).....	6
Res. No. 4, 15 Stat. 20, 40th Cong., 1st Sess. (March 16, 1867).....	6
Ch. 135, 15 Stat. 83, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. (July 6, 1868).....	6
Ch. 245, 15 Stat. 193, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. (July 25, 1868).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS:

<i>Achieving Justice in a Diverse America</i> , Report of the American Bar Association Task Force on Minorities and the Justice System (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
Alfred Avins, <i>The Legislative History and Contemporary Debates in Congress on the 13th, 14th and 15th Amendments</i> , Virginia Commission on Constitutional Government (1967)	9
William G. Bowen and Derek Bok, <i>The Shape of the River: Long Term Consequences Of Considering Race in College and University Admissions</i> (1998)	30
Roy L. Brooks, Gilbert Paul Carrasco, & Michael Selmi, <i>Civil Rights Litigation: Cases and Perspectives</i> (2d ed. 2000)	6
Terry Carter, <i>Divided Justice</i> , ABA Journal, February 1999	23
<i>Does Diversity Make a Difference? Three Research Studies on Diversity in College Classrooms</i> , American Council on Education and American Association of University Professors (2000).....	16
<i>Employment Comparisons and Trends for Men and Women, Minorities and Non-Minorities</i> , The NALP Foundation (April 2002), available at www.nalp.org/nalpresearch	21
Eric Foner and John A. Garraty eds., <i>The Reader's Companion to American History</i> (1991)	6
Michael D. Goldhaber, <i>Minorities Surge at Big Law Firms</i> , National Law Journal, Dec. 14, 1998	21
Learned Hand, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1958).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Frank Hobbs and Nicole Stoops, <i>Demographic Trends in the 20th Century</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000 Special Reports, Series CENSR-4, U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C. (2002).....	19, 20
Sherrilyn A. Ifill, <i>Judging the Judges: Racial Diversity, Impartiality and Representation on State Trial Courts</i> , 39 B.C. L. Rev. 95 (1997)	21, 22
Komaromy, M. <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Role of Black and Hispanic Physicians in Providing Health Care for Underserved Populations</i> , 334 New Eng. J. Med. 1305 (1996)	24
Lewis A. Kornhauser and Richard L. Revesz, <i>Legal Education and Entry into the Legal Profession: The Role of Race, Gender, and Educational Debt</i> , 70 N.Y.U. L. Rev. (1995)	24
Charles R. Lawrence III, <i>Race and Affirmative Action: A Critical Race Perspective</i> , in <i>The Politics of Law</i> (David Kairys, ed.) (3d ed. 1998)	21
Miguel A. Mendez and Leo P. Martinez, <i>Toward a Statistical Profile of Latina/os in the Legal Profession</i> , 13 Berkeley La Raza L. J. 59 (2002)	11
<i>Miles to Go 2000: Progress of Minorities in the Legal Profession</i> , American Bar Association Commission on Opportunities for Minorities in the Profession (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minority Databook</i> , Law School Admission Council, Sept. 2000	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James Podgers, <i>Message Bearers Wanted: Judiciary Needs to Expand Effort to Explain and Bolster Public Perception of Justice System</i> , ABA Journal (April 1999).....	24
<i>Report of the New York State Judicial Commission on Minorities</i> , 19 Fordham Urb. L. J. 181 (1992)	23
Jed Rubinfeld, <i>Affirmative Action</i> , 107 Yale L. J. 427 (1997)	5
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> (1997).....	8
Eric Schnapper, <i>Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 753 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
Seth Stern, <i>Law Schools Renew a Drive for Diversity</i> , Christian Science Monitor, Dec. 5, 2000	16
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Facts for Features, Hispanic Heritage Month 2002</i> , available at www.census.gov (Sept 3, 2002)	19, 25
U.S. Office of Personnel Management, <i>Demographic Profile of the Federal Workforce</i> (2002)	22
Deborah Weisman, <i>Between Principles and Practice: The Need For Certified Court Interpreters in North Carolina</i> , 78 N.C. L. Rev. 1899 (2000).....	11
Linda F. Wightman, <i>The Threat to Diversity in Legal Education: An Empirical Analysis of the Consequences of Abandoning Race as a Factor in Law School Admission Decisions</i> , 72 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
